The following pro forma consolidated statements of income have been derived by the application of pro forma
adjustments to the Company�s historical consolidated statements of income. The pro forma consolidated statements of

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

income for the three and six months ended December 31, 2003 give effect to the acquisition of USAuto and related
transactions as if they had been consummated on July 1, 2003. Assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are
described in the accompanying notes, which should be read in conjunction with these pro forma consolidated
statements of income.

7

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

USAuto
Historical

Pro forma Statement of Income Company

Three
Months
Ended

Pro
forma Company

Three Months Ended December 31, 2003 Historical
December 31,

2003 Adjustments
Pro
forma

Revenues:
Premiums earned $ � $ 12,323 $ � $ 12,323
Commissions and fees � 5,984 � 5,984
Ceding commissions from reinsurer � 2,356 � 2,356
Gains on sales of foreclosed real estate 99 � � 99
Investment income 202 239 (89) (a) 352
Net realized gains on sales of investments � 21 � 21

Total revenues 301 20,923 (89) 21,135

Expenses:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses � 8,737 (49) (b) 8,688
Insurance operating expenses � 10,236 (167) (c) 10,069
Other operating expenses 949 � (230) (d) 719
Stock-based compensation 94 � (94) (e) �
Depreciation and amortization 13 302 285   (f) 600
Interest expense � 92 � 92

Total expenses 1,056 19,367 (255) 20,168

Income (loss) before income taxes (755) 1,556 166 967
Income tax expense � (86) 253   (g) 167

Net income (loss) $ (755) $ 1,642 $ (87) $ 800

Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.04) $ 0.02
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.04) $ 0.02

Weighted average basic shares 20,589 46,399 (h)
Weighted average diluted shares 20,589 47,965 (h)

8

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(in thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

USAuto
Historical

Pro forma Statement of Income Company
Six Months
Ended

Pro
forma Company

Six Months Ended December 31, 2003 Historical
December
31, 2003 Adjustments

Pro
forma

Revenues:
Premiums earned $ � $ 24,468 $ � $ 24,468
Commissions and fees � 13,772 � 13,772
Ceding commissions from reinsurer � 5,183 � 5,183
Gains on sales of foreclosed real estate 1,409 � � 1,409
Investment income 441 472 (177) (a) 736
Net realized gains on sales of investments � 22 � 22

Total revenues 1,850 43,917 (177) 45,590

Expenses:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses � 17,186 (222) (b) 16,964
Insurance operating expenses � 20,232 (300) (c) 19,932
Other operating expenses 1,509 � (422) (d) 1,087
Stock-based compensation 196 � (196) (e) �
Depreciation and amortization 20 553 822   (f) 1,395
Interest expense � 162 � 162

Total expenses 1,725 38,133 (318) 39,540

Income before income taxes 125 5,784 141 6,050
Income tax expense � 474 1,676   (g) 2,150

Net income $ 125 $ 5,310 $ (1,535) $ 3,900

Basic net income per share $ 0.01 $ 0.08
Diluted net income per share $ 0.01 $ 0.08

Weighted average basic shares 20,589 46,399 (h)
Weighted average diluted shares 21,211 47,965 (h)

   Notes to pro forma consolidated statements of income:

(a) To eliminate investment income that would not have been earned if the acquisition had been completed on
July 1, 2003.

Edgar Filing: FIRST ACCEPTANCE CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

(b) To record accretion of the fair value adjustment to loss and loss adjustment expense reserves.

(c) To record net increase in salary expense reflecting new employment agreements with USAuto executives